
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Wednesday, 12 January 2022 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

AUDIT AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Audit and General Purposes Committee which will be held 

in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Thursday, 17 February 2022 at 6.00 

pm. 
 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Audit and General Purposes Committee 

 

Councillors: Alex Postan (Chairman), Dan Levy (Vice-Chair), Jake Acock, Joy Aitman, Luci 

Ashbourne, Andrew Beaney, Julian Cooper, Rupert Dent, Colin Dingwall, Harry 

Eaglestone, Duncan Enright, Gill Hill, Richard Langridge, Martin McBride, Elizabeth 

Poskitt, Harry St John and Alex Wilson. 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2021. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting 

 

4.   Participation of the Public  

To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 

Council’s Rules of Procedure. 

 

5.   External Audit Contract (Pages 9 - 30) 
Purpose 

To consider the options for procuring the Council’s external audit services for the 

period from 2023/24 and to make a recommendation to the Council. 

 

Recommendation 

a) That the committee considers the options for procuring the Council’s external audit 

service for the period from 2023/24; and 

b) Recommends to Council procurement through the National Procurement 

Framework using Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd. 

 

6.   Annual Governance Statement - Action Plan (Pages 31 - 38) 

Purpose 

This report presents an update on the Governance Action Plan for 2021/22. 

 

Recommendation 

To note progress against items in the Governance Action Plan for 2021/22. 

 

7.   Corporate Risk Register Updates and Updated Risk and Opportunity Management 

Strategy (Pages 39 - 80) 

Purpose 

To update the Committee on the changes to the Council’s corporate risk register at the 

end of Quarter Two of 2020/21 and put before members a revised Risk and Opportunity 

Management Strategy for approval. 

 

Recommendations 

(a) That the corporate risk register be noted; and 

(b) That the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy at Annex B be approved. 

 

 

 

Page 2



 

8.   Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 81 - 102) 

Purpose 

To present a summary of the audit work concluded since the last meeting of this 

Committee. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Committee considers the report at Annex A and comments as necessary. 

 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit and General Purposes Committee 

Held in the Committee Room 1, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney at 6.00 pm on 

Wednesday, 24 November 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Alex Postan (Chairman), Councillor Dan Levy (Vice-Chair), Councillor 

Joy Aitman, Councillor Luci Ashbourne, Councillor Andrew Beaney, Councillor Julian Cooper, 

Councillor Rupert Dent, Councillor Colin Dingwall, Councillor Harry Eaglestone, Councillor 

Duncan Enright, Councillor Gill Hill, Councillor Martin McBride, Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, 

Councillor Harry St John and Councillor Alex Wilson. 

Officers:  Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance Officer, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 

Officer), Georgina Dyer (Chief Accountant) and Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer). 

22 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

23 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jake Acock and Richard Langridge. 

24 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

25 Participation of the Public  

There was none. 

Prior to the considering the next agenda item, the Chairman asked that an Action Log be 

added to the Committee Work Programme in future. 

Councillor Cooper addressed the meeting and stated that he had requested the Publica 
Annual Report be considered by the Committee.  However, he had been advised that this 

report was going to be scrutinised by the Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny, 

following an all member briefing.  Councillor Cooper was disappointed as he felt this could be 

considered under the General Purposes section of this Committee and historically Councillors 

had been able to discuss almost anything.  He felt that it was important to open up a dialogue 

with external partners such as Publica and Ubico. 

26 Statement of Accounts 2020/2021  

The Committee received a report which presented the Council’s audited Statement of 

Accounts for the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021. 
 
The report advised that the Chief Finance Officer was responsible for ensuring that the 

statement of accounts was prepared and published by 31 May following the end of a year. In a 

more typical year, the draft Statement of Accounts would have been presented to the July 

meeting of this Committee for review. The Government extended the deadline for the 

pr
[...]
 at Grant Thornton was being addressed.  The Deputy Chief Executive and Section 

151 Officer, Elizabeth Griffiths, concurred with the comments from Mr Barber.  She assured 

the meeting that she had been in regular discussions with Grant Thornton and it had been felt 
that due to the involved nature of the work, it was prudent to wait until the member of staff 

returned. 

 

Ms Lillington then outlined the Audit findings report, clarified a few presentational issues and 

advised that the overriding positive message was that the findings were substantially complete.  

She highlighted certain areas of focus including the risks around pensions, the in progress 

Value for Money work and one recommendation relating to estimates and the need to look 

more critically at investments. 

 

Mr Barber answered a number of queries from Councillor Dingwall relating to the savings 

required for the following year and the changes that had been made.  This was supported by 

the Chief Finance Officer who explained that this was not a funding gap the authority were in 

control of.  She assured the meeting that officers were continuously reassessing ways to save 

money and look at efficiencies, with every area of business being challenged.   

 

In response to a query from Councillor Dent, Mr Barber explained the management of the 

Local Government Pension Scheme, of which Oxfordshire County Council were the 

administrator for this authority; WODC were a long standing member and it was the Pension 

Fund Board that took the decisions relating to investments.  Members noted that the County 

Council were held to account by the scrutiny committee, who in turn were scrutinised by the 

Board.   

 

Further discussions were had relating to the Value for Money aspect of the report, how that 

related to the Council Tax bandings agreed by Council and the financial support provided to 

GLL in previous years.  Mrs Dyer, Chief Accountant, provided clarity on a number of figures
[...]
y 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 5 

Subject External Audit Contract 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr Suzi Coul,  Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: suzi.coul@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Elizabeth Griffiths, Section 151 Officer 

Tel: (01993) 861188   Email: elizabeth.griffiths@westoxon.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose 
To consider the options for procuring the Council’s external audit services 

for the period from 2023/24 and to make a recommendation to the 

Council. 

Annexes Annex A – Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd Prospectus  

Recommendation a) That the committee considers the options for procuring the 

Council’s external audit service for the period from 2023/24; and 

b) Recommends to Council procurement through the National 

Procurement Framework using Public Sector Audit Appointments 

Ltd. 

Corporate priorities   

Key Decision No 

Exempt No  

Consultees/Consultatio

n 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

file://///220ict.net/DFS/SHARED/BIC/Corporate%20Planning/West%20Oxfordshire%20Performance%20Management/Performance%20Management%202021-22/suzi.coul@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:elizabeth.griffiths@westoxon.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND  

 

1.1 The process for re-tendering for External Audit in Local Authorities in England, for 

contracts due to start from 2023/24, is now underway and the Council will need to 

decide whether to procure its own External Auditor or opt into the National 

Procurement Framework.   

 

1.2 Legislation requires a resolution of Council if a Local Authority wishes to opt into the 

National arrangement.  The deadline for this decision is the 11th March 2022.  If the 

Council doesn’t make such a decision, the legislation assumes that the Council will 

procure its own External Audit Service. 

 

1.3 It’s been several years since Council has had to consider this.  Since then a lack of 

capacity in the Audit market has been exacerbated by increased requirements placed on 

External Auditors by the Audit Regulator.  There is also a limited number of firms in the 
market and too few qualified Auditors employed by those firms.  Nationally, this has led 

to a situation where many Audits have been delayed and dozens of Audit opinions remain 

outstanding from 2019/20 and 2020/21.  Auditors have also been asking for additional 

fees to pay for extra work.   

 

1.4 As the client in the Contract, a Council has little influence over what it is procuring.  The 

nature and scope of the Audit is determined by Codes of Practice and Guidance and the 

regulation of the Audit market is undertaken by a third party, currently the Financial 

Reporting Council.  Essentially, Councils find themselves operating in what amounts to a 

suppliers’ market. 

 

1.5 The supply side of the market needs to be expanded, which includes encouraging bids 

from challenger firms.  Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA), the body 

nominated by the Government to run the national arrangements, has suggested various 

ways this could be done, but these initiatives are much more likely to be successful if a 

large number of Councils sign up to the national scheme.  

 

1.6 A Council procuring its own Auditor or procuring through a Joint Arrangement means 

setting up an Audit Panel with an independent Chair to oversee the procurement and 

running of the Contract.  The procurement process and Contract management present 

an administrative burden to the Council, which is currently performed by PSAA.  The 

number of potential suppliers is limited to the small pool of registered firms with 

accredited Key Audit Partners (KAP).    

 

1.7 PSAA has now built up considerable expertise and has been working hard to address the 

issue that has arisen with the Contracts over the last couple of years.  

 

1.8 PSAA has commissioned high quality research to understand the nature of the Audit 

market and has worked very closely with the Ministry for Housing Communities and 

Local Government (MHC
[...]
 of the Contract being higher as there is a failure to 

achieve economies of scale.  

 

 

6. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 

6.1 The Council’s Chief Finance Officer is proposing that procurement is commissioned 
through PSAA.  The alternative option is for the Council to procure its own Contract for 

External Audit services.  This option lacks the benefits of economies of scale offered by 

the PSAA route and crystallises the risks in the External Audit market as set out in 

paragraphs 1.4 to 1.6. 

 

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

7.1 None  
 

Page 12



 

PROSPECTUS 

The national scheme 

for local auditor 

appointments  
 

All eligible bodies  

 

 

 

 

 

September 2021 www.psaa.co.uk

Page 13



 

page 2 of 18  www.psaa.co.uk 

About PSAA 

Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) is an independent company limited 

by guarantee incorporated by the Local Government Association in August 2014. 

In July 2016, the Secretary of State specified PSAA as an appointing person for 

principal local government and police bodies for audits from 2018/19, under the 

provisions of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Local Audit 

(Appointing Person) Regulations 2015. Acting in accordance with this role PSAA is 

responsible for appointing auditors and setting scales of fees for relevant principal 

authorities that have chosen to opt into its national scheme, overseeing issues of 

auditor independence and monitoring compliance by the auditor with the contracts we 

enter into with the audit firms. 

 

  

Page 14



 

page 3 of 18   

Contents 

About PSAA ........................................................................................... 2 

Introduction ............................................................................................ 4 

Audit does matter ................................................................................... 5 

Context: changes in the audit market ............................................
[...]
Audit and General Purposes Committee: 

Thursday 17 February 2022 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 6 

Subject Annual Governance Statement – Action Plan 

Wards affected ALL 

Accountable member Councillor Michele Mead, Leader of the Council 

Email: michele.mead@westoxon.gov.uk  

Accountable officer Giles Hughes, Chief Executive  

Tel: 01993 861658   Email: giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose This report presents an update on the Governance Action Plan for 2021/22  

Annexes Annex A - Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 2021/22 including 

progress updates. 

Recommendation To note progress against items in the Governance Action Plan for 2021/22 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Not applicable 

Key Decision 1.2. No 

Exempt 1.3. No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.4. The Corporate Action Plan has been shared with statutory officers, Executive 

Directors and Group Managers 

 

 

 

  

Page 31

Agenda Item 6

mailto:michele.mead@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk


2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

2.1. The Audit and General Purposes Committee is the Committee of the Council charged 

with governance. 

2.2. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require the Council to produce an Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS), setting out the state of the Council’s governance 

arrangements for the previous financial year. 

2.3. The AGS for 2020/2021 was presented to this Committee on 24 November 2021 and is 

included within the approved Annual Statement of Accounts.  The AGS identified five 

areas for focussed improvement during 2021/2022. 

2.4. Progress reports covering these areas are made to this Committee so that it may monitor 

progress in improving the Council’s governance arrangements.  

2.5. An action plan for 2021/2022 covering the five areas of focus is shown at Annex A.   

 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1. The AGS areas of focus, identified for 2021/2022 are: 

 Risk registers 

 Performance report  

 Constitution and schemes of delega
[...]
● High level project risks to be escalated to 

Strategic/Corporate register.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
Publica 
Business 
Manager for 
Corporate 
Responsibility 
 
 
Publica 
Strategic 
Support Officer 
- Risk and 
Compliance 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
March 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
January 
2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
The framework was launched in Oct 
2020 and has been in use since then. 
The roll out of a Project Management 
Framework support library to support 
use of the framework was rolled out in 
October 2021. 
 
Monthly project updates on the project 
register provide a mechanism to flag 
that there is a new/increased project 
risk to raise. The Governance Group 
looked at a sample of project risk 
registers at their meeting in January 
2022, although it has now been 
agreed that this task will move to a 
separate risk management group  

 

P
age 38



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

Council name West Oxfordshire District Council 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Audit and General Purposes Committee: 

Thursday 17 February 2022 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 7 

Subject Corporate Risk Register Updates and Updated Risk and Opportunity 

Management Strategy 

Wards affected ALL 

Accountable member Councillor Michele Mead, Leader of the Council 

Email: michele.mead@westoxon.gov.uk  

Accountable officer Giles Hughes, Chief Executive  

Tel: 01993 861658   Email: giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To update the Committee on the changes to the Council’s corporate risk 

register at the end of Quarter Two of 2020/21 and put before members a 

revised Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy for approval.  

Annexes Annex A - Corporate Risk Register 2021/22 (Quarter 03) 

Annex B – Proposed Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy 

Recommendation (a) That the corporate risk register be noted 

(b) That the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy at Annex B be 

approved 

Corporate priorities  1.1. To provide assurance to the Committee that risks to the Council are being 

managed and appropriate actions are being taken to mitigate risk in 

accordance with the Council’s priority to meet the current and future needs 

and aspirations of residents and to provide efficient and value for money 

services, whilst delivering quality front line services. 

Key Decision 1.2. No 

Exempt 1.3. No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.4. The Risk and Opportunity Policy has been shared with statutory officers, 

Executive Directors and Group Managers 

 

 

 

  

Page 39

Agenda Item 7

mailto:michele.mead@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1. Risk and Opportunity Management is the process used to identify, evaluate and manage 

the whole range of business risks and opportunities facing an organisation.  It is vital to 

ensure the effective operation of the Council and delivery of its Corporate Plan.  

 

1.2. A risk can be defined as the potential of something happening which may have a negative 

impact on the Council’s ability to deliver services, projects and achieve its objectives. 

Conversely, an opportunity will enhance the Council’s ability to achieve and effectively 

deliver, however there are often risks inherent in pursuing opportunities. By being alert to 

this and putting in place mechanisms to manage both the risks and opportunities 

effectively, the Council will be in a better position to continue to deliver services, remain 

viable, continue to innovate and use resources more efficiently.  

 

 

1.3. Risk management is not necessarily about being ‘risk averse’, it is about being ‘risk aware’. 

Risk is ever present and some element of risk taking is inevitable if the Council is to 

achieve its priorities and objectives. Effective risk management is about making the most 

of opportunities and about achieving defined objectives once those decisions are made. By 

being risk aware the Council is in a better position to avoid threats and take advantage of 

opportunities.  

 

1.4. Whilst historically the Council has managed strategic risks to varying degrees, little 

attention has been placed on the management of opportunities, furthermore a recent 

audit identified some inconsistencies in approach around the management of risk, 

specifically around operational and project risks.   It is for those reasons that a new 

approach, coupled with robust reporting and management procedures are presented to 

the Audit Committee for approval by way of the Risk and Opportunity Management 

Strategy.  

 

 

 

2. RISK REGISTER 

 
2.1. The register has been reviewed with a number of risk removed as either no longer 

relevant, or managed to a sufficient level of risk and passed back to the appropriate 

Business Manager as an operational risk.   

 

2.2. Further to the new Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy, there will need to be 

further work to ensure significant risks and opportunities identified by Group and 

Business Managers are escalated for inclusion in the Corporate Register.  This is work on-

going and will be reflected in future registers reported to this Committee.  

 

2.3. The current version of the Corporate Risk Register is attached at Annex A.  The main 

changes, including the removed risks, are:   

 

2.4. WO030 The Council fails to manage its trees and vegetation: Risk removed. This is no 

longer considered a corporate risk but will continue to be monitored at an operational 

level. 

 

2.5. WO012 The Council fails to comply with relevant information management legislation 

including GDPR and Transparency Agenda: Removed. This is no longer considered a 

corporate risk but will continue to be monitored at an operational level. 

  

Page 40



2.6. WO008 Cyber security WO009 Data Security: These have been rewritten to reflect their 

significance.  The overall level of risk has reduced with the introduction of various 

controls detailed in the middle
[...]
1188   Email: Elizabeth.Griffiths@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose To present a summary of the audit work concluded since the last meeting of 

this Committee. 

Annexes Annex A – Report of Internal Activity 2021/22 

Recommendation/s Please write recommendations using letters and italics as below. 

a) That the Committee considers the report at Annex A and comments as 

necessary 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Delivering excellent modern services whilst ensuring the financial 

sustainability of the Council. 

Key Decision 1.2. NO  

Exempt 1.3. NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

1.4. N/A 

 

  

Page 81

Agenda Item 8



 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. The Internal Audit Service is provided to this Council by SWAP Internal Audit Services 

(SWAP). SWAP is a local authority-controlled company. 

1.2. The report attached at Annex A sets out the work undertaken by SWAP for the Council 

since the last meeting of this Committee. It follows the risk-based auditing principles and, 

therefore, this is an opportunity for the Committee to be aware of emerging issues which 

have resulted from SWAP involvement. 

1.3. Officers from SWAP will be in attendance at the Committee meeting and will be available 

to address Members’ questions. 

 

2. MAIN POINTS  

2.1. The progress report enables the Audit and General Purposes Committee to monitor the 

work of the Internal Audit Service and ensure that it remains effective. It also provides the 

Committee with assurance opinions over areas reviewed within the reporting period, 

details of audit recommendations and the outcome of follow-up reviews conducted on 

previous audit recommendations. 

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1. The Internal Audit Service is operating within the contract sum. 

 

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1. None directly from this report. Internal Audit reviews consider compliance with 

legislation relevant to the service area under review. 

 

5. RISK ASSESSMENT 

The weaknesses in the control framework, id

Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit and General Purposes Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 6.00 pm on Thursday, 17 February 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors:  Alex Postan (Chairman),  Dan Levy (Vice-Chair),  Joy Aitman, Councillor 

Andrew Beaney, Julian Cooper, Rupert Dent, Colin Dingwall, Harry Eaglestone, Gill Hill, 

Richard Langridge, Martin McBride and Elizabeth Poskitt. 

Officers:  Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance Officer, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 

Officer), Lucy Cater (SWAP), Anne Learmonth (Strategic Support Officer) and Amy 

Bridgewater-Carnall (Democratic Services Manager). 

27 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

28 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jake Acock, Duncan Enright and Alex 

Wilson. 

29 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

30 Participation of the Public  

There was none. 

31 External Audit Contract  

Members received a report from the Section 151 Officer which asked them to consider the 

options for procuring the Council’s external audit services for the period from 2023/24 and to 

make a recommendation to Council. 
 

The report advised that the process for re-tendering for External Audit in Local Authorities in 

England, for contracts due to start from 2023/24, was now underway and the Council needed 

to decide whether to procure its own External Auditor or opt into the National Procurement 

Framework.   

 

The procurement process and contract management presented an administrative burden to 

the Council, however, this was currently performed by PSAA.  PSAA has now built up 

considerable expertise and has been working hard to address the issue that has arisen with the 

Contracts over the last couple of years.  The PSAA Prospectus is included at Annex A and 

included a proposed timescale for the procurement which was due to commence in February 

2022 and award contracts in August 2022. 

 

An alternative option was that the Council could procure its own contract for External Audit 

services.   However, this option lacked the benefits of economies of scale offered by the PSAA 

route and crystallises the risks in the External Audit market as set out in paragraphs 1.4 to 1.6 

of the report. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report and advised that it was the framework 

agreement that was up for renewal.  West Oxfordshire District Council would retain the 



Audit and General Purposes Committee 

17/February2022 

service from Grant Thornton for another year and having spoken to other S151 officers, many 

authorities were struggling with their external audit service. 

 

Mrs Griffiths reiterated the difficulties experienced in finishing the audits, citing Covid, staff 

sickness and shortages at Grant Thornton as the main issues.  This had resulted in 

replacement officers approaching Council officers for further information, despite assurances 

that they were nearing the end of their enquiries.  This had added to the pressure on Council 

officers. 

 

Members discussed the potential pitfalls of procuring a contract outside of PSAA, which could 

involve greater scrutiny, officer time and money in the long run.  In response to a query from 

Councillor Dent, Mrs Griffiths could not say for definite which firms were on the PSAA list 

but thought it would probably include Grant Thornton. 

 

Councillor McBride noted the instability of the sector nationally and felt it would be beneficial 

to stay with the stability of PSAA.   

 

Councillor Cooper queried if Grant Thornton’s delay in finishing the audit of the accounts 

would result in reduction in costs for the Council.  He also asked if the LGA had done 

anything with government departments to address the issue.  In response to his query relating 

to the Council working with bordering authorities such as Warwickshire, officers advised that 

Warwick District had also agreed to continue with PSAA and had not procured their own 

contracts. 

 

Mrs Griffiths felt that the fee set by Grant Thornton originally had likely been surpassed a 
while ago, considering the level of work and length of time it had taken to progress the audit. 

 

The Chairman suggested that the Committee write to the LGA expressing their concerns and 

asking if they could progress the issue. 

 

Having considered the report, and having discussed the options with the officers present, the 

Committee 

 

Resolved that 

a) the options for procuring the Council’s external audit service for the period from 2023/24 

are noted; and 

b) Recommends to Council procurement through the National Procurement Framework 

using Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd. 

32 Annual Governance Statement - Action Plan  

Members received a report from the Chief Executive which presented an update on the 

Governance Action Plan for 2021/22. 

 

Members were asked to note progress against items in the Governance Action Plan for 

2021/22. 

 

The Committee discussed various aspects of the report along with the presentation or 

progress.  Councillor Levy queried if the document covered everything and asked if there 

were any other ‘unknowns’.  Officers confirmed that service areas and Management Teams 

questioned and flagged issues during the Risk Register process.  This meant that operational 

risks flowed upwards to a strategic level. 



Audit and General Purposes Committee 

17/February2022 

 

Councillor Postan felt that the flow of information to Publica was not as flexible as it could be.  

He outlined the issue of the responsibility of a recent flooding report falling to one individual. 

 

The issue of how Publica operated and how this was communicated to Members was raised, 

and whether responsibility sat with the Leader to disseminate the information.  The Chief 

Finance Officer highlighted the Group Leader meeting where information was passed on and 

the new process which involved bi-monthly meetings where risks and issues were raised and 

managers could feed back any blockers. 

 

Following a suggestion from the Chairman, it was highlighted that political attendance at 

operational officer meetings was not appropriate but Members could encourage Cabinet to 

look at the communication methods currently being used. 

 

Councillor Cooper reiterated his concerns in relation to the set up and communication 

involved with Ubico.   

 

In summary, it was noted that Cabinet should be more involved in the flow of communication 

between Publica and Members, and vice versa. 

 

Resolved that progress against items in the Governance Action Plan for 2021/22 is noted. 

33 Corporate Risk Register Updates and Updated Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy  

The Committee received a report from the Chief Executive which updated Members on the 

changes to the Council’s corporate risk register at the end of Quarter Two of 2020/21 and 

put before them a revised Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy for approval. 

 

The Corporate Risk Register 2021/22 was attached at Annex A along with the Proposed Risk 

and Opportunity Management Strategy at Annex B. 

 

The report highlighted that Risk and Opportunity Management was the process used to 

identify, evaluate and manage the whole range of business risks and opportunities facing an 

organisation.  This process was vital to ensure the effective operation of the Council and 

delivery of its Corporate Plan.  

 

The Risk Register had been reviewed with a number of risk removed as either no longer 

relevant, or managed to a sufficient level of risk and passed back to the appropriate Business 

Manager as an operational risk.  It was noted that further to the new Risk and Opportunity 

Management Strategy, there would need to be further work to ensure significant risks and 

opportunities identified by Group and Business Managers were escalated for inclusion in the 

Corporate Register.  This work was on-going and would be reflected in future registers 

reported to the Committee. 

 

A number of specific risks were discussed and officers explained that some descriptions had 

changed because it had been felt that the Strategic Risk Register was too generic.  Mrs 

Griffiths advised that the document should be highlighting the biggest risks being recognised 

now, with actions to chase up mitigation or resolution of the issues.  She used the Salt Cross 

roundabout as an example and highlighted the need for the document to be specific. 

 

Councillor Langridge raised an issue relating to risk WO-016 which he felt should be ‘beefed 

up’ to include lines of reporting and wished to see it expanded. 



Audit and General Purposes Committee 

17/February2022 

 

Councillor Levy reminded the meeting that when the Council did anything, it created a new 

risk but the document needed to be constantly updated to include the latest projects. 

 

The issue of lines of communication from Publica to Members was raised again with 

Councillors querying how some issues would be reported back.  However, there was a 

division of opinion with the Committee with some Members feeling that long term risks 

should be included, and this document was too short to mid-term.   

 

Clarification was provided on the work being carried out to the revision of the Local Plan and 

how the Local Management Team highlighted risks to scrutiny committees for discussion. 

 

Having considered the report it was  

 

Resolved that  

(a) the corporate risk register be noted; and  

(b) the Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy at Annex B be approved. 

34 Internal Audit Progress Report  

Members received a report from the Chief Finance Officer which presented a summary of the 

audit work concluded since the last meeting of this Committee as outlined in the Report of 

Internal Activity 2021/22, attached as Annex A to the report. 

 

The report advised that the Internal Audit Service was provided to the Council by SWAP 

Internal Audit Services (SWAP), a local authority-controlled company. 

The report attached at Annex A set out the work undertaken by SWAP for the Council since 

the last meeting of this Committee. It followed the risk-based auditing principles and, 

therefore, this was an opportunity for the Committee to be aware of emerging issues which 

had resulted from SWAP involvement. 

 

Mrs Cater from SWAP was in attendance, outlined the report and answered queries from the 

Committee. 

 

Councillor Langridge noted that there was a lot of detail in the report but felt it was a struggle 

to pick out the key issues and asked if this could be presented differently.  Mrs Cater 

confirmed that officers were looking at introducing a ‘dashboard’ style, similar to other 

Council reports. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer outlined the changes that had been made to the style of reports 

reducing it from 30 pages to six. 

 

Councillor Dingwall signposted Members to the fact that with emergency planning, some 

‘Gold Officers’ had not been trained for three years.  The issues relating to the non-delivery of 

reports from Grant Thornton was discussed along with the impact this had had on Council 

officers. 

 
Having read the report, it was 

 

Resolved the report is noted. 

 



Audit and General Purposes Committee 

17/February2022 

The Meeting closed at 7.22 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


